CHEMICAL ENGINEERING TRANSACT/ONS
A publication 01
VOL. 29, 2012
Guest Editors: Petar Sabev Varbanov, Hon Loong Lam, Jirí Jaromír Klemes
Copyright © 2012, AIDIC Servizi S.r.l.,
ISBN 978-88-95608-20-4; ISSN 1974-9791
The Italian Association
01 Chemical Engineering

weight of oxygen was 2.60 9 and that of air was 10.90 g, which is almost the stoichiometric air dosage
(see Table 1). As a consequence, the tests at 200, 300 and 400 psi were done practically with twice,
three and four times the stoichiometric amounts.
The relative fuel-air ratio Fr, defined as the ratio of the actual fuel-air ratio and the stoichiometric fuel­
air ratio, has been calculated for each test and it is around 0.25 (for the 400 psi tests), 0.35 (300 psi),
and 0.55 (200psi) which relate to usual partial load driving conditions in diesel engines (full load,
between 0.7 and 0.8).
The 1.25 value corresponding to the 100 psi test does not relate to any actual driving condition, and
thus the 100 psi test analysis will be excluded from this article. However it is relevant to point out that
the 100 psi test showed the higher light PAH amounts, for instance, acenaphtene and acenaphtilene
do not appear at higjer pressures. The results of this test show usually the higher concentrations of
heavier PAH too. Naphtalene presented the higher PAH amounts at 100 psi.
Table 1: Estimated ester molecular weight, combustion equations and Stoichiometric air fuel ratio
Samples Mw Combustion equation Stoichiometric
gmor1 air fuel ratio
FAME Peanut 302.8 C18.78H35.2902.00 + 26.60 02 -> 18.78 C02 + 17.64 H20 12.55
FAME Coconut 233.8 C14.4oH28.S202.00 + 20.56 02 -> 14.40 C02 + 14.31 H20 12.16
FAME Fat 288.8 C18.4oH35.5202.00 + 26.28 02 -> 18.40 C02 + 17.76 H20 12.58
FAME Linseed 292.4 C18.87H33.4702.00 + 26.24 02 -> 18.87 C02 + 16.73 H20 12.41
FAME Palm 284.1 C18.osH34.9302.00 + 25.79 02 -> 18.06 C02 + 17.47 H20 12.56
FAEE Palm 298.1 C19.osH36.9402.00 + 27.29 02-> 19.06 CO2+ 18.47 H20 12.66
FAME 294.3 C18.89H35.2002.00 + 26.69 02 -> 18.89 C02 + 17.61 H20 12.54
Rapeseed
FAEE 308.3 C19.89H37200200 + 28.19 02 -> 19.89 C02 + 18.61 H20 12.64
Rapeseed
FAME Soybean 292.0 C18.75H34.5502.00 + 26.39 02 -> 18.75 C02 + 17.27 H20 12.50
FAEE Soybean 306.1 C19.75H36.5502.00 + 27.89 02 -> 19.75 C02 + 18.27 H20 12.60
Considering together the tests at 100, 200 and 300psi, multivariate factorial and cluster (euclidian
distance and ward criterion) analysis have been done. These cluster analysis groups the PAH in lighter
(till benzo[b]f1uorantene) and heavier PAH, this is consistent with the different mechanisms of PAH
formation. However anthracene and benzo[a]atracene are usually classified with the heavier PAH and

a heavy-duty diesel engine fueled with waste cooking oil biodiesel/ultra-Iow sulphur diesel blends
Energy 36, 1, 241-248
Rodrigo R., 2006, Producción y caracterización de biodiesel procedente de grasas animales, UCLM
Ravindra K., Sokhi R., Van Grieken R, 2008, Atmospheric polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons: Source
attribution, emission factors and regulation - Review, Atmospheric Environment 422895-2921
Rhead M.M., Hardy S.A., 2003, The sources of polycyclic aromatic compounds in diesel engine
emissions, Fuel 82, 385-393
Tavares M., Pinto J. P., Souza A. L., Scarmmio 1. S., Solci M. C., 2004, Emission of polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons from dieselengine in a bus station, Londrina, Brazil Atmospheric Environment 38
5039-5044
Tsai J-H., Chen S-J., Huang K-L., Lin Y-C, Lee W-J., Lin C-C., Lin W-Y., 2010 PM, carbon, and PAH
emissions from a diesel generator fuelled with soy-biodiesel blends Journal of Hazardous Materials
179,237-243
4.69 10,0 ~,9 57,5 26,2 0,2 96,8 302.8 C18.78H35.2902.00 +26.60 02 ? 18.78 C02 +17.64 H20 12.55
2.55 10,7 3,3 7,8 2,0 0,0 10,2 233.8 C14.40H28.6202.00 +20.56 02 ? 14.40 C02 +14.31 H20 12.16
5.58 25,6 15,7 40,7 9,0 0,6 55,3 288.8 C18.40H35.5202.00 +26.28 02 ? 18.40 C02 +17.76 H20 12.58
4.41 5,9 4,1 19,1 17,2 53,5 186,2 292.4 C18.87H33.4702.00 +26.24 02 ? 18.87C02 +16.73 H20 12.41
4.39 44,0 4,7 38,7 10,5 0,2 52,1 284.1 C18.06H34.9302.00 +25.79 02 ? 18.06 C02 +17.47 H20 12.56
4.45 38,1 4,0 32,5 9,3 0,1 45,2 298.1 C19.06H36.9402.00 +27.29 02 ? 19.06 C02 +18.47 H~O 12.66
4.32 5,1 2,0 62,3 20,3 7,1 108,8 294.3 C18.89H35.2002.00 +26.69 02 ? 18.89 C02 +17.61 H20 12.54
4.59 4,5 1,8 54,6 17,8 6,4 95,1 308.3 C19.89H37.2002.00 +28.19 02 ? 19.89 C02 +18.61 H20 12.64
4.16 11,4 4,0 25,1 53,3 5,4 128,1 292 C18.75H34.5502.00 + 26.39 02 ? 18.75 C02 +17.27 H20 12.5
4.4 10,5 3,6 22,7 48,9 4,9 117,7 306.1 C19.75H36.5502.00 + 27.89 02 ? 19.75 C02 +18.27 H20 12.6
Alcohol Usad
FAME